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June 8, 2007
Diane R. Gladwell, CMC
President

Gladwell Government Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 62

1028 Tirol Lane

Lake Arrowhead, CA 92352-0062

Re:
Your Request for General Information  


Our File No. G‑07‑101
Dear Ms. Gladwell:

We have received your letter of June 2, 2007, in which ask several questions with respect to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act.”) 
   The Commission may only provide advice to persons about their responsibilities under the Act.  We do not provide advice to third parties about another person’s duties or obligations under the Act.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329.)  
It does not appear that you are requesting advice with respect to your duties and responsibilities under the Act, nor does your letter request advice on behalf of an individual for whom you are making an inquiry as his or her authorized representative.  As such, we are unable to provide you with specific answers to the questions you have asked in your letter.  However, we can provide the following general information concerning the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.

A basic purpose of the Act (adopted by the voters of California in 1974) was to prohibit conflicts of interest caused by an official’s financial interest in a governmental decision.  However, the Act’s conflict-of-interest law is but one of several conflict-of-interest prohibitions which currently exist in California.  While you did not specify the law considered by the Office of Attorney General in opinion you referenced, presumably it was based on Government Code Section 1090.  The jurisdiction of the Commission is limited solely to the provisions of the Act. The Commission has no jurisdiction to advise you regarding the application of Section 1090. Currently, the Attorney General’s office has jurisdiction over that section.
With respect to the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules, the Commission concluded that public sector retirement benefits are exempt from the definition of income under section 82030(b)(2). (In re Moore (1976) 3 FPPC Ops. 33.)  Thus, public sector retirement benefits do not create a disqualifying economic interest for public officials.  (Meade Advice Letter, No. A-97-546.)
I am sorry we cannot provide you with the assistance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,
Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.








